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1. COUHT·DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY COUHT OF ERROHS AND APPEALS - GHANT 
LUNCH CORPOHATION v. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, COMMISSIONER -
COJv.U!iISSIONEH SUS'I'AINED. 

10712 May Term, 1943 No. 19 

GRANT LUNCH COHPOH.ATION, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs- ) 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner, etc.:; 

) 

) 
Respondent 

- - - - -) 

NEW JERSEY COURT OF ERRORS 
AND APPEALS 

No. 19 May .Term, 1943 

Appeal from Supreme Court. 

·The judgment under review herein should be affirmed.for. 

the reasons expressed in the opinion delivered by Mr. Justice Case 

in t·he Supreme Court, reported at 129 N. J. Ih 408. 

Endorsed:· 

"FILED SEP 16, 1943 
,J. .A~ BHQPHY, : 

CLEEK." 

; . 
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2 • AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S •· 33: 1-31.1 SA.LE JF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEhAGES TO MINORS -· LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $100. 00 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED BY MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHJHITY. FOR A PETIIUD OF TEN DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA - PREMISES CLOSED FOR SEVEN DAYS -
APPLICATION Tu LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Petition by ) 

ISAAC KEHENSKY, 
T/n CONGRESS INN 
512 Grammercy Place 
AtlQntic City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
To lift the Automatic Suspon-
sion of Plenary Retail ) 
Consumption License C-19 issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of ) 
the City of Atlantic City. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Paul M. Salsburg, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

It appears from petition filed herein that ·On October 1, 1943 
the licensee pleaded guilty in the Court of Quarter Sessions, Atlantic 
County, to an indictment alleglng that he had sold alcoholic beverages 
to minors and that he has paid the fine of ~noo. 00 imposed as a result 
of said convictiono Because of said conviction petitioner's license 
was automatically suspended for the bo.lnnce of its term o.nd was picked 
up by an investigator of this Department on Jctober 2, 1943. See 
R. S •. 33: 1-31.1. 

It further appears from the petition that the Board of Commis­
sioners or· the City of Atlantic City, on October 7, 1943, suspended 
petitioner's license for a period of ten days, less five for a guilty 
plea, effective retroactively from October 2, 1943, at 10:00 A. Mo, to 
October 7, 1943, at 10:00 A.M., after the licensee, in disciplinary 
proceedings instituted by said Board, had pleaded guilty to charges of 
selling alcoholic beverages to min6rs. 

The petitioner herein prays that the automatic suspension of 
his _license be lifted by the Commissioner. 

The indictment in the criminal proceeding and the charges in 
the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts. This 
case concerns the sale of a glass of alcoholic beverages to a girl 
nineteen years of age and two boys each seventeen years of age. 

It has been the policy of this Department to lift an automatic 
suspension when, and only when, the license has been suspended for 
what appears, in view of all the facts, to be a sufficiently pc::no.liz-:­
ing length of time. Cf. ~e Solitare, Bulletin 538, Item 4o 
Petitioner has no previous rt:~cord. Under all the circumstances, I 
shall lift the suspension on October 9, 1943, at 10:00 A.M., at which 
time s·even (7) days of the suspensj_on will have been served~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of October, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the automatic suspension of License C-19, held by 
Isaac Kerensky, t/a Congress Inn; for premises 512 Grarnrnercy Place, 
Atlantic City, be lifted at 10:00 A.M. on Saturday, Octob8r 9, 1943. 
The lict:mse ~ay be returned to the licensee at that time. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Cornrnissionero 
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3~ APPELL.ATE DECISIONS ·- INDIAN POND 1rAVEHN INC·~ ,.v ... UNION CITY. 

INDI.L-\N' POND .TAVEIF~ INC·., ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs- ) 

BOARD OF cm1ITVIISSIONERS. OF THE ) 
CITY OF UNION CITY, 

) 
Respondent 

) 

ON APPE.hI.s 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Louis Steisel, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Cyril J. McCauley, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE C01VilV1ISSIONER: 

This appeal is from the revocation of th.c: plenary retai.l con-·, 
sumption license issued to app.ellc::.nt for premises 301 - 33rd Street, 
Union City, for the present fiscal year.. My decision is based upon 
the record of the testimony and exhibits presented at the appeat 
hearing. · 

Respondent alleges in its answBr to the petition of appeal 
that it revoked appellant's licensQ because the "llcensee permitted a 
prostitute in and upon the lie ens eel premis1.::;s, that licensee permitted 
the licen?·ed ·premises to be conducted in such a manner as to become a 
nuisance, and that licensee permitted a fer:iale to attend· in said 
licensed premises and solicit customers to purchase drinks or Iilakt~ 
assignations for inproper purposes." 

The appellant cont0nds, in substance, that the evidence is·. 
insufficient to sustain respondent's action irt.rev6king the license. 
The respondent produced the testimony .of two· .women, who were fre- .· 
quenters of appellant's tavern. Both·stated that they were intro~ 
duced to rnale patrons of the tavern by the manager, ·who i$ the 
husband of appellant's Presi<.lent, c.nd v1ho also acts as bartender .. 
These male pq.trons purchased drinks for the women csmd, on occasion, 
solicited. the1:n for· the purI)OS8 of sexual intercourse. Although t11e 
illicit relation~ did not actually take place at the licensect.pren­
:ises,.I arn satisfied from the evidence that th0·manag2r knew that 
arrangements for imrnoral purposes were made at the tavern, and that~. 
moreover, he encouraged the practice. One of the WOEietl testified · 
.thnt, whenever she left tho tavern in the conpany of a rnale custoirrGr, 
the manager _inyariably, on thi;;] occasion. of her next· visit to the 
tavern)· would asl{ her either d·irectly ·or. indirectly whether .she hnd 
had impro1)er .relati9ns with the custoli.1cr~ ·rn further:aggrav.o.tion of 
·thl..S rc~prehensible conduct, it also a.iJpears that this WOL."lall: is .a:· 

· · i:1ihor, aged eighteen yc~ar s ,, and al though the r.mnager tt;s tified ·that 
he questioned her twice concerning her age, he nevertheless c·on.tinued 
to serve her a.lcoholic beveragl:s and permitted others to purchase 
liquor for· her at ·the tavern. · : · · 

' -·~ . . . ' - . . 

. . .Sdveral nearby residents testifie~ that i~ioral and bbscene 
actS, .. o'ccur~reCl, in. auto~11obiles parked outside the· tavern, and in' the 

.. ·rear· -y'a1'd of ·the: tavern·.- They further stat0(~ that, especially :o·n 
weekends, ,the _noise fro111 the autor.iatlc phonograph and the loud. sing­
ing arrG shouting·o:e the: patrons kept theE1-awake·until the·c:arly hours 
of the norning. 
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A careful review of.the entire record in this case can lead to 
but one conclusion7 namely, that the testimony amply supports the 
grounds upon which respondent revoked appellant's license and that 
the penalty imposed is commensurate with the seriousness of the 
violations committed by appellant. 

The ·action o·f respondent is_, therefore, affirmed. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on.this 7th day of October, 1943, 

ORDERED, that respondent's action in reyoking the Plenary 
Retail Consumption License of Indian· Pond Tavern Inc. for premises 
301 - 33rd Street, Union City, for the preserit fiscal year, be and 
the same is hereby affirmedo 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
.:·· Cormniss-i-oner. 
~ . 

· 4. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSON 
··ACTUALLY· OR APPARENTLY INTOXICA11ED, IN VIOLATION" O~ HULE 1 OF 

· ::STATE~REGULATIONS. Nb. 20 - 40 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings again~t .. 

: .VINCENT Te SACCO 
.... · ·:T/a CRYSTAL CLUB . 

. 112. Mornnouth Street 
, Red. Bank, N.. J • , · ; · · 

' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-21 for period 
1942-.43, ·and novV- holder -of Pler}.ary · ) · 

.Re.tail Consumption License C-2i for 
the current period· (1943-44),· is~ued) 
-by· 'tho .Mayor and Gouncll of- the 
Boroug'h of Red .Bank. · ) 

~ . . . - .- - - - - - - ~ 

. ·:·CONCLUSIONS -.. 
'AND ORDER 

~_·Quiru1 ~:-_Dore·mu.s_,·: Esqs_., by .. Vincent K. l\,fcCuc, Esq.; ~ttorney · 
. for Lice1isee. 

W.il~_ia~ --~., Wood, __ -Esq.:> Attorney for Department of Al'coholic 
· ---Beve'rage Control~ 

BY . .THE:· COMMISSIONER: . 

Def·endant:...licensee plt~aded not guiity to· EC charge alleging that 
he sold, allowed·- and permitted the ·sale of alcohplic beverages to 

. Tec)1nical ·. S.ergeant Peter · , who vms_: at the tiim~. actually . .and 
appar.·ently, intoxicated; ·and 'that: he permitted tl~e·, ~Qnstimption of 'these 

.-beverages:by:the Sergeant.? in violatiop.'-of·Rule.·1. of"State Regula~ions 
_No ., . 20 c.- .: . · . •• • • . . . . . 

The testimony presented was in s·ome··respe:cts ·in sharp ·~onflict. 
After having carefully ~tudi?_d. th;:; transcr~pt,_ X ?-m.cqri:winc~d that 
alcoholic_ beverage.s; were· sold; and . ·served, to .-'th$ Sergean~ by.· the .licen­
se.e's· agent and--:· that· he was ·per~litted td 'conswire the. same .. by ·tbe _. 
licensee~at a~time when:he was ~ctually _and· ~ppatently -intoxic~ted. 

.. . ' . . . . . . . ~ . . . . ' 

. . 

·· .. Rule· l af ·State 'R~gulatiohs ·No.- -·20 providc's as follovvs:: 
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"No licensee sho.11 sell, sc:;rve, deli var or 2(.llow •. permit 
or suffer the s,_§£,vice or deliver:]l_of nny alc_ohol.ic beverage 2 

. dir(~ctl or indirectl . to any person under the age. of 
twenty-one 21 years or to any person actually ·or_apparently 
intoxicated? or allow. permit 9r suffer the consunmtion of 
alcoholic bevera es by any such person upon the licensed 
~remises." Underscoring ours.) 

In reaching my decision I have been particularly imp~essed by 
the testimony of four witrn3sse·s, namely, Messrs. Gallagher and· 
Parker, and Invest.igators Penn and Kingsley. 

When the Serge~nt entered defGndant's premises he was appar­
entlv sober. As a result of the drinks which he consumed while on 
the licensed premises, his condition changed from one of apparent 
sobri~ty to one of apparent intoxication. On leaving the premises he 
required assistance. When he returned to his camp he was ·examined 
and pronounced intoxicated. By way of explanation, the licensee 
states that he was of the opinion that the soldier had bean taken 
sick and that in any event he had ordered his bartender not to serve 
him any furthGr alcoholic beverages. The licenseE.\ 's injunction to 
the bartender, hovvever~ came too late to prevent a serious violation 
of the regulations. 

It is a reprehensible practice for any licensee to sell alco­
holic .beverages to anyone, be he a civilian or a man in uniformJ 
when that person is actually or apparently intoxicated. It is dan­
gerous to the safety of our country ancl trH:l mission of our armed 
forces to serve a man in ui1iforrn who has alroady ha9 enoµgh. The 
members· or. our armed forces who are stationed in New Jersey are sub­
ject to the call o~ duty on a moment's notice. It. is, therefore, 
essential' that they be, at all times, in such condition that they 
can normally perform the duties for which they are now training. It 
is, _therefore, incumbent upon our citizens, be they lic?psees, bnr­
t9hd~rs .or members of the general public, to cooperate with -the 
officbts of our ~arious Services to the end that their men may be 
returned to their posts in proper condition. 

Accordingl~;·, I find the licensee guilty as charged. . I have, 
after considering all of the facts, come to the conclusion the 
license should be suspended for a period of forty days •. 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the: license 
perioC.:l ending June 30, 191±3, it does not abnte, but remains fully 
opernti ve against th<3 def Emdant' s renewed license .for the current 
1943-44 period. State Regulations No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of October, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Pl~nary Retail Consumption License C-21, ·held by.· 
Vinc(.;nt T .. Sacco, t/a Crystal Club, for premises nt 112 Monmouth 
Street, Red Bank, be and the so.me is hereby suspended for ;i period of 
fbrty (40) days, cillmaencing at 2:00 A.M. Wednesday, October 13, 1943,­
and terminating at 2:00 lLM. Monday, November 22, 1943. 

ALFRED E .. DRISCOLL 
Corm11i s sioner. 
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5. COURT DECISIONS .- .NEW JERSEY SUPRE.l"\IIE COURT.,.. CINO AND MESSINA v. 
ALFRED ·E; _D~ISCOLL," COMMISSIONEH - CASE R~~UiNDED FOR REHEARING. 

ORTENZIO CINQ.and THOMAS 
iVlESSINA, tra:d"ing. as . "T" BAR 
AND GRILL·, 

Prosecutors, 

·-vs-

) 

-..... ) 

) 

) 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, Commissioner ) 
of the State Department of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of. the 
State of New Jersey, 

.) 

NEW JEHS~Y. .SUPHEME COURT 

NO. 224 MAY. TEllM 1943. 

Argued May 5, 1943; decided September 2?, 1943. 

On certiorari. 

Bef°ore Justices Parker, ·Hehi;r and Perskie. 

For prosecutors; Harold Simandl. 

For. respondent; Clarence Kremer. 

The. opinion of the court wa:s delivere.d by 

PERSKIE, J. This case.·presents for review prosecutors• challenge 
of the affirmance, by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Gontrol, of the temporary_ suspension of their plenary retail consump­
tio.n l;Lcense to sell alcoJ~olic beverages. N. J. S. A. 33: 1-31 •. 

, · · Ti1e basic questlon for. decision is. vihether t.he Corruniss.ioner 
(rL1J~S·oA. 33:1-3) in the disc[large of his duty nto heD.r and conduct" 
and "to render a decision·n on prosecutors' appeal (N. J. S. A. 33: 1-38) 
was obliged, as urged, to hear tho testimony de novo, or whether he 
could legally use, as he· ·did~ a verifted trans·cript of the testimony 
upon vv-hich th2 local j_ssuing authority based the challenged temporary 
suspension. · · · 

Prosecutors are.the holders of a plonary-- retail consumption 
license to sell alcoholic beverages on their premises at 257 Market 
Street, N~wark, N~ J.· N.J.S~Ao 33:1-12. They were tried and convic­
ted by. the- Municipal Board of' AlcohoJ.ic Bev~rage control, hereafter 
referred· to as Newark Boa1,d; _c)n· a complaint which, ainong qt~er things,. 
charged that, on August 4,·1942, pro~ecutors·did sell for con~uaption 
on their licensed prc~mises, alcoholic pevcrages to Leonard Zaleski and 
John Joseph Mnkovrnki, minors, in violation of Hule·N(1.· 1, of Regu­
lations No. 20, of the Department of Alcoholic.Bever~ge .Control, 
ad,)pted in 1933 . b1nd. prohibiting the· sale and consumption ·or ·a1c.o­
holic 'beverages· On licensed prem~S8S. Hto &Dy c person Under· the. 3;[;8 Of 

· twenty'-:c)ne years, n arid ·'also· in violation of .rt.J .s ~-A. 33:'1.:...77, ·:a~ · 
,amended ·ai1d approved ;in T~39 .and providing,. subJect .to· d~fti:r1s.es :no·t _. 
here raised, tlw.t .. flany person who sells alcoholic beverage to a minor 
shall be guilty _o.f, a misdemean·.J_r.o." The Nmmrk Board suspended pros­
ecutors' license· foi:~~enty~fi~~ 'days. 

In due season and in accordance with the Regulations for appeals 
prescribed by the Alcoholic Beverage Control, prosecutors appealed to 
the Commissioner who continued thG.statutory stay of their suspension. 
N.J.S.A. 33:1-31. . 

. .. 
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In their p~ti tion of appeal, prosec1itors· ·alleged, among other 
things, that the .action of tt1e· Newark Board wa;:; erroneous in that it 
11 was contrary to the weight of the evidence. tr·· Be that as it may, it 
is clear that prosecutors did not agree to .. present their appeal. to 
the Commissioner either upon an agreed statement· bf facts or upon an 
available stenographic transcript of the proce~dings before the 
Newark Board. Rule 8 of Regulations No. 14. · 

Concededly, the Commissioner did not. ~?.~e testimony de, .novo .on 
the merits of the charges. Without notice to '.counsel for prosecutors, 
the; Commissioner, in .pursuance of B.ule 14 of Regulations No., ·14; 
nrelaxed or. dispensed". his ~"'ules for this appeal (cf. Ogden v. : 
Robertson,, 15 N .J ~L. 124, 126, as to thi.~ suggested impropri.ety ·for· so 
doing) and, over objection, he used the testimony giv0n by the rninors 
at tho henring before the Newark·Board. This testimony admittedly 
formed the b·asis for the suspension by the Newarl{ 'Board.· Addition­
ally, and over further objections~ the Commissioi1er used police .. 
teletype messages as to the whereabouts of 'the mii1ors. and' also used 
ex parte.affidavits of the'minors which had been admitted.·for prose~ 
cutors for the limited purpose· of identifying signatures thpretq.·: 
On the pr.oafs. so.used, the.Commissioner affirmed,the action of' the'. 
Newark Board. Thereafte1", on application, he c~:mtinued the .stay· of 
the Sl~s.pension pending application for a writ of certiorari which .~was 
grant~x1 vdth a continuance of the stay. " 

We .. think ·that the Commiss'ioner ·fell into. r.(3versible error.· 

'l.· The ·meaning. of the word "appeal" in its "origin.al ·and 
strictly technical sense" was a proceeding which.was introduced.Jnto 
equity practic.e :from the- ncivil law"· and "by which 'the wholE:,. caus.,e­
was <romov12d .from a lower .to an appellate court" and was there .tr:j._eQ. . · 
"de i16V'6"'upo:p. evidence newly introduced. Today, i.t may be , 
11 si!llilarly.tt ·used in .. ) .. q.w cases. It has become "0- term .o:f:. gen.e;ral .... 
application ix). the lavr." It is a t·erm which has "various meanings. 
in dlfferent jurisdictions and circwnstances.n Its meaning depends 
upon the ''statutory provisions relating to.appellate procedure and the 
different senses in which the word •.appe.a1 • .. ts·-.. ·Used therein. n 
Cf. 4 C.J.S. Appeal and Eiror, sec. 17, p. 79, 3 c~J. s~c~ 28,·p.314. 

'- The as-~erted obligation on tl1c~ part of ·the Co~missioner. to .. 
have~ taken ·te.stirnony. de novo must therefore be found in the· st_atut·e, 
i.e., the Alcoholic Beverag.e Law (N. J. S ~ .t-'L .. 3.3: 1-1; et _seq.), or. i;t · 
does not ex:lst. Cf. 5 C.J.S. Appeal and Error, sec. 1525, p. 246, 
4 C.Jo sec. 2646, p. 726, Valentino v. Bird,. 57 N.J.L. 53~, 2.1· A. 606, 
Feeney v. Rueg~r,. 57·N.J.L. 356, 31 A.· 217 •. True,. this statute does 
not exp~essly .Provide. that the heari'ng of the appeal· by. the Gornrnis­
sioner. s·hall be_a hearing on testj.mony, d_·e novo, nor. does. it, expressly 
provide· that the hearing. of the appeal ·by the Cornmis.~ioner. -~hall be, . 
for example, . as. it is- on appeal from· thG. Bureau '"to the Pleas under our 
Workmen's Compensation Act·· (P.L. 19~1; c. 229, Po:731,· 734,!735}~. a· 
trial de novo merely ,in the sense of "providing ~ new mind "for the 
consideration of': the testimony adduced. n Cf.· Charlack v .. J\fi.W. K.ellogg 
Co., 4 N.3; ·Misc. R. 260, 132 AQ 297; Sweigard ~o Richaids, 118 N.J.L. 
394, 193 A. 188; Calicchio v. Jersey City Stock Yards C~.~ 125 N.J.L. 
112, 116, ~-.4 .A. 2d.;'465. But it 'is· also true that· a. statute -"often 
speaks as' .ple.inly by inferen~ce, and by meCJ,ns ·.of ·the purpose t.hat .. 
underlies it, as ,ilJ. any o.thei~· manner." And nthat which_ i:s . .clearly-. 
implied is -as .much a ·part- of ·.the ... law as that which is" expresse_d.'' .. ·. 
Cf •. Brandon v~ 'IVIq.p.tclB:ir.,, 124. N.J .L. ·l~-55, 11 A.· 2d. 304.jl ... aff:. :125:: 
N.J.L. 367, 15 A. 2a. 598; Kobylarz v. Mercer, 130 N.J.L. 44, 52, 
31 J.L 2d. 208. 

·:.: 

I 
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A reading of our Alcoholic Beverage Law discloses that our 
legislature· vested plenary, original 'and appellate power in the Com­
missioner "to supervise", inter alia, the sale of alcoholic beverages 
in such a manner as "to promote temperance and eliminate the racketeer. 

d b tl ::. tr N J o A '73· • l 17 an oo egger. . • • o., • o • -o. 

For enumerated causes, the Commissioner may, on hearing and 
notice, suspend or revoke. any license whether issued by him or by . 
any other issuing authority. N.J.S.A. 33:1-31. In such a proceed­
ing, as in every other proceeding e.uthorized by the statute, or 
appropriate for its enforcement (N.J.SoA. 33:1-35), the Commissioner 
"may examine, und.er oath, any and all persons whatsoever", compel by 
"subpoena the attendance of ·witnesses", and "production of booksj 
records", etc. Such powers are, "in our ordinary tribunals deemed 
essential to the ascertainment of truth.," Cf. VanEmburgh v. Paterson 
&c. Trenton Co., 70 N.J.L. 668, 670, 59 A. 461. The Commissioner is 
given the power "to establish procedure a:qd rulesn,relating to 
appeals. N.J.S.A. 33:1-38. These and other powers vested in the. 
C.ommissioner by the statute clen~ly bespeak the legislativ~ mind to 
concentrate the responsibility of attaining the expressed objective·s 
of the statute in one of its own choosing. It is the duty of the 
Commissioner to hear, conduct and decide appeals. We construe that. 
duty, in the circumstances exhibited, to mean that the Cormnissioner: 

.. is obliged to conduct a hearing on testimony de novo as if that ·· 
obligation had been expressly stated in the ~tatute. That this is 
so finds persuasive expression in the rules of the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control pertaining to appeals heard, conducted 
and decided by the Commissioner • 

.we· are told and this is not denied that theso rules, pre·sently 
in .force,·were promulgated by the first Comrnissioner who was .electecf. 
by. a·.joint session of the legislature contemporaneously with the- . · · 
creation of the· Department of Alcoholic Control. P.L. 1933, c.' 436, 
p. 1180, now·N.J.S.A. 33:1-3. The following are some of th~ applic-
able rule£: · 

"Hegulations No. 14. Appeals" 

. . "6 o All appeals shall be heard de novo, and the parties 
· · m·ay· introduce oral testimony and docm~1entary evid·_ence, but 

the burden. of establishing that the action of the r(3spondent 
.·issuing authority was erroneous ·and should be reversed, shall· 
rest Vvith the appellant·. ff 

"8. Where none of the material facts is disputed, or 
where_ there.is available a stenographic transcript of the pro­

.· ceeding s before the issuing authority, the parties may. agree to·· 
_present the· appeal upon an agreed stnternent of facts or upon -
:such stenographic transcript. Subject to the ·approval of the 
Commissiotier, the agr~ed statement of facts or the stenogtaphic 
tr_anscript may be filed with the Commissioner at any tiri1e prior 
to th~ time fixed for the hearing of the appeal, in lieu of a 
_-he·aring of the -a'ppeal." · · · 

. . ·'!14.. The rules herein contained shall be considered as. ·· -"· 
general· rul·es governing the conduct of appeals, and since the·y 
are designed to facilitate the hearing of appeals and advance 
jµs_.tice, they. may be relaxed or dispensed with by the Comuis­
sioner in any case whe~e ·a strict adherenc~ to them will result· · 
in. in.justice. n ·· 

It is not a good answer to say, as it is said for the Co11unis­
sioner, that the "purposc;n of rule 6, supra, was "to hear testir:1ony 

: 
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anevv only where the possibj_li ties for. taking testimony bef.o.re some 
of the municipal boards were not available so that ·a proper record 
could be prepared" and since heI·e there was a proper record of ·the . 
"entire proceedings before th('.~ issuing authority" there was no need 
for the taking of the testimony do nova. That answer begs the 
question. The Commissioner either did or did not have the ·power to 
promulgate the stated rules. We hold that. he .did have the.power.· -
N.J.SGA. 33:1-38, 33:1-39. And h'.lving exercised that power these 
rulos have the force and effect of law. Cf. Franklin Stores Co. v. 
Burnett, 120 N.J.L. 596, 1 A. 2d. 25; Gaine v. Burnett, 122 N.J.L. . 
39, 4A 2d. 37, aff. 123 N.J.L. 317, BA. 2d. 604; Grant Lunch Corp. v. 
Driscoll, 129" N.J.L. 408, 410, 29A 2d. 888, aff. _. ___ N.J.L. ~-' 
_A. 2d. ___ ; State Vo Elliott, 129 N.J.L. 169, l?O, 28.A. 2d. 597. 

Moreover, the legislature charged with the knowledge of the 
construction placed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Law, as evidenced by 
these rules, has done nothing to indicate its disapproval thereof. 
C""' Y C. · 1 S . · C -. , 2,..) N J L ,.,,jg 22A 2d h2'7 T, 1. oung v. J.Vl ervice ornm., J. ·J 1 • • • tJf.:., , o • o oo . 11.e 

contemporaneous construction ·thus given to a law of the state for 
over a decade is necessarily respected by us. State v. Kelsey, 
44 N.J.L. l; Graves v. State, 45 Id. 203, aff. Id. 347; Central R.R. 
Co. v. Thayer Martin, 114 N.J".L. 69, 80, 175 A. 637,; Burlington 
County·v. Martin, 128 N.J.L.- 92·, 28A. 2d. 116; Martini v. Civil 
Service Comm., 129 N.J.L. 599, 603, 30A. 2d. 569. 

2. No ·proper foundation was ottwrv:ise lt:.lid for tht3 use of the 
testimony· of the minors before the Newark Board. There is no sug­
gestion that the minors were dead. N.J.S.A. 2:97-15. The · 
Conunissioner used Exhibits R-Q and R-4. Exhibit R-3 is a teletype 
message sent by the Newark Police Department to the State Po.lice· of 
Dickson· City, Pennsylvania, asking the latter to check and ascertain 
if the minors were at th1:.~ir alleged home in Dickson City.' Exhibit.· 
R-~1 was a teletype reply message stating that Makowski' was iri the 
United States Army and that Zaleski was unknown in the city anci. no· 
such street ~s named (wrong· name of street was given) was located in 
the City of Dickson. These ·messages were hearsay. Their use was . 
clearly lmproper. The justification for the use of testirriony g"iV:eh 
at a former trial was not established. See Birney v. Mitchell, 
34-N.J.L. 337, 341; N.Y.L.E. & W.R.R. Co. v. Haring, 47 N.J.L. 137, 

,· 13:9~ . 
. ' . . ' . 

3. The affidavits of the minors, as already observed,.wer~ 
offered for a linitted purpose.. While it is true that by these affi­
davits 8ach minor cast grave doubt upon his former identification of. 
prosecutors' place of business and of thc~:Lr bartender who allegedly 
solQ them the-liquor as charged, it is also true that prosecutors· 
were entitled, as a r.J(::rtter of right, on this sharply disputed issue, 
"to the ordinary and reasonable opportunity of the cross examination" 
of the minors. Prout v. Bernards Land & Sand Co., 77 N.J.L. 719, 
73 A. 486, 25 L.R.iL (N.S.) 683; Test v. Test, 131 N •. J.Eq. 197, 24A. 
2d. 226. 

4. Neither prosecutors• tenuous legal status as licensees to 
sell alcohoLLc beverages (lVIeGhan v. Excise Commission~ 73 N.J .L. 382, 
286, 64A. 689, aff'. 75 N.J.L. 557, 70 A. 363;. Franklin Stores Co. v. 
Burnett, supra, p. 598; Grant Lunch Corp. v. Driscoll, supra, p.410), 
nor the character of the proeeeding, be it quasi-judieial (Balling v. 
Elizabeth, 79 N.J.L. 197, 199, 74 Ao 277), or administrative (Morgan 
v. United States, 298 u. S. 468, 30 L. ed. 1288; Morgan v. United 
States, 304 UoS. 1, 82 L. ed. 1129)~ could operate to deprive the 
prosecutors from a hearing of their appeal under the Alcohollc Bever­
age Law in accordance with the fw:1clamental judicial requirements of 
"fair play' •. n Cf" Redcay v. Board of Education, 128 N.J.L. 281, 234, 
25 A. 2cL 632. 



PAGE 10. BULLETIN 589 · 

·Without the improper use of the_ste~ted proofs, there wns no 
other competent proof necessary to support the result reached by the 
Commissioner. Gf. Friese_ v. Nagle Packing :C.o •. , 110 N.J .L. 58, 166 A. 
307. 

The order· of the Commissioner -affirming tne suspension is 
rev:ersed. The cause is remanded to the .Commissioner who shall hear 
the appeal consistently with this opiniono. No .co.sts are allowed. 

A .true c o·py 
James J •' .Gavin, 

. Qle:rk ... 

6. ELI.GIBILITY - FACTS EXAMINED - CHIME OF ATHOCIOUS ASSAULT AND 
BATTERY . FOUND .TO INVOLVE' MOHAL TURPITUDE ~- APPLICANT ADVISED 

.. THAT. 'HE IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO HOLD A LIQUOR LICENSE OR TO BE EMPLOYED 
BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE .. 

October 11, 1943 

He:· ·case No. 512 

This is a proceeding to determine subject's eligibility to 
work for the holder of a New Jersey liquor license. 

On January ·18, 19,10 subject was convicted on a charge of 
atrocious assault and battery and sentenced to servE~ two to three 
yea:i;-s ·in a State prison. It appears that, during a brawl in a tavern, 
subject cut several of the participants with a knife. He was paro~ed 
on July 21, 1941. The crime in.question involves moral turpitude. 
Re Case No. 474, Bulletin 543, Item lOo 

It is recommended that subject be advised that he is 
ineligible 'to be employed by the holder of a New Jersey liquor 
licE!nse. 

In view of the fact that the statutory five years have not 
elapsed since his conviction, subject cannot apply for the removal' 
of his disqualification until after'July 21, 1946. R .. S. 33:1-31.2. 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

Gaylord R. Hawkins, 
Attorney~ 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHAHGES ALLEGING EXEHCISE OF THE RIGHTS 
AND PRIVILEGES bF A LICENSE IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-26; FALSE . 
ANSWEB .. : IN. LICENSE APPLICATION; FAILURE TO REPOHT CH.ANGE IN FACTS AS 
REQUIRED BY R. S. 33: 1-34; PEH1\TIT'I1ING KNOVVN .PHOSTITUTE ·oN LICENSED 
PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20; 
PERMITTING IMMORAL ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 5 OF S'rA'l:E REGULATIONS NO. 20; PERMITTING .A .FEMALE EMPLOYED ON 
THE LICENSED PHEMISES TO ACCEPT BEVEHAGES IN iJ!OLATION OF' RULE 22 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20; SALE· OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR IN 
VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1·-?7 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20; 
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A PERSON ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY 
INTOXICA'I'ED; DISMISSED - ··DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BUHDEN OF 
PROOF. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

REBECCA HECK · 
19 S. Egg Harbor Road · · 
Hammonton, N. J .• , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-17 for fiscal year 
1941-42, arid hold er of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-15 for ) 
fiscal year 1942-43, issued bj the 

) 

) 

Town Council of the Town of· 
Hammonton. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Paul M. Salsburg, Esc.~., ·Attorney for Deferidant-Licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

~ever~ge Control. 

BY THE COlVII\USSIONEH: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty" to_ the-_ following charges: 

"l. From on or about lViay· 5, 1941. to and including June 
15, 194:1, you, not being the licensee, exerciSf~d, attempted tO', 

exel .. cise and held yourself out as authorized to 0xerc1se the 
rights and privileges of Plenary Heta:Ll Consumption License -
C-21 for the year 1940-41 issued for premises 19 So. Egg Harbor 
Road., Hammonton, Nevv .JersGy, by the. Tovyn Council of th8 Town of 
Hammonton, to Roy Henderson, your predecessor in interest, in 
violation of Ro S. 33:1-26. · 

"2. In your application f'or. license dated June 16, 1941, 
filed with .the Town council of the· 1rown of Hammonton, upon which 
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17 for the current year was 
gr~nted, you falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 41 therein, 
which asks, '.Has applicant received ilny loan of money (excluding 
ordinary credit), dj_rcctly· or indirectly from any •.••• wholesal·0 
l;iquqr .concern or any perE:;on. connected therevvi th in· any capnci ty 
whatsoever~? 1, whereas in truth and fact on or about May 5,. · 1941 
you had received directly and indirectly a loan of seventy 
doil~i's from .Hemo Farinelli, holder of a state: beverage distri~ 
butor's licensb; said false statement being in violation of 
R. So 33:1-25 • 

. i;3. ·tau failed, within ten days after the occurre.nce 
·thereof, to file with the Hammonton Town Council, w:r:i tten notice 
of a change in th8·facts set forth in your aforesaid application 
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for license by reason of the receipt by you on or ·about July 1, 
1941 of ~ loan of $300.00 directly and indirectly ·from Remo 

· Farinelli, the holder of a state beverage distributor's license; 
said failure being in violation of R. S. 33:1.-34 .• 

"4. On or about the date last e.foresaid and on d:l.vers 
days prior thereto, you allowed,.permitted and suffersd Rovena 
Hatcher, a known prostitute and person of ill repute, in and 
upon your licensed premises, .in violation. of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations No. 29. · 

"5. ·On or". about the date last aforesaid you allowed, 
permittE~d and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises and allowed, permltted and suffered 
your licensed place of business to be conducted in such a manner 
as to become a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted and 
suffered said Ravena Hatcher, female employed on your licensed 
premises, to solicit a male patron for the purpos·e of, prosti­
tution and allowed, permitted and suffc~red said Hovena Hatcher 
to rob and:p:ick the pockets of a patron in your licensed 
premises .:while said patron was in an intoxicated stupor., in 
violatiori of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"60 On or about the date last aforesaid and on divers 
clays prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffer(~d a 
female employed on your licensed premises to accept beverages 
at the expense of and as a gift from customers and patrons, in 
violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations Noo 20. 

"7. -On or about the date last aforesaid and on divers 
days prior thereto you sold alcoholic beverages to Ravena 
Hatcher, ~ minor, in violation of Ro So 33:1-770 

ns. On or about the date last aforesaid and on divers 
days prior thereto you sold, served, delivered and allowed, 
permitted and .suffered the service and deli.very of. alcoholic 
beverage·s to Ravena Hatcher, a ·person under the age of twenty­
one (21) years, and al.lowed, permitted and suffered the 
consurnption of alcoholic beverages by said person upon your 
licensed pr_emises, .in viof.ation of Rule 1 of State R·egulations 
No. 20. 

n9. on· or about the date last· aforesaid you sold, served, 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the serv"ice and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to .a person actually and. appar­
ently intoxicated and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such a person upon your 
licensed premises, in viol0.tion of Rule 1 of State _Regulations 
No. 20. . 

"10. On or about.the de.te last aforesaid and on divers. 
days prior thereto you sold alcoholic beverages and possessed 
such beverages w1th·intent to sell the. same not pursuant" to 
and within the terms of your plenary retail consU.mption license 
in that you sold alcoholic beverages on the floor above·your. 
licensed premises, which floor· is off your licensed pr·emises; 
said sale and possession being in violation of R. S. _33:~-2." 

As to charge (1): Defendant has owned the:":) Hammonton Hotel, 
located at 19 S._Egg Harbor Hoad, Hammonton, for more than·thirty­
eight years. In June 1940 she: entered into a written l,ease with.one 
Roy Henderson whereby she leased the entire premises·to him. 
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Henderson obtained. a plenary retail consumption liceµs·e. ·for sa1c~ 
premises for the fiscal year 1940-41. an(~ ·began to. operate. thereundei 
on July 1, .1940· •.. He was not successful~ He fc;i.il.ed to. pay' the rent 
as it became clue. Lifter Jc:i.nuary· 1, 1941. In· May 19.41 he, entereu into 
some arrangement with Joseph Heck, son of defendant, not clearly 
explained· in the testimony. At one point Joseph Heck testified that 
Henderson tol<J. him he coul<.l _operate the place undbr his licens~ for 
a consideration of the back.hills due defendant;. and.in: another 
place he testified that Henderson permitted hj_m to work there a.nd to 
apply the proceeds of the liquor business against· th~ tndebte~ness 
due to defendant .for rent. In any . event, th~:; license r~mainecl i.n 
tho name of Roy HGnderson until June 16, 1941, when, after·unsuc­
cessful efforts to obtaln a release from. 11abtlity·· under· the iease·, 
he removed the license certificate from the premises and· surrendered 
it to the Town Clerk. No licensed business was co:tiducted. at· the 
hotel from June 16, 19 .. 11 to June 30, 1941. On· July 1, ·1941 
Rebecc~ Heck obtained a license for "l room on first floor and bas~­
ment" of the hotel. She operated under that license during the 
fiscal year 1941-42. She. renewed her license for.the £allowing 
fiscal year. 

Herno Farinelli, t/a Hammonton .Bottling Co., holder of a State 
Beverage Distributor's license, carried an account on his books 
unc1er the. narne of "Hammonton Hotel." His records -show that alco­
holic beverages were sold and charged to this account betw~en 
March 2., 1941 and Ju.I1G 15, 1941. The accom1t shows an entry as 
follows: "May 3 - Pd. in full - $18. 50." ~Chere ls also evidence 
that, on May 5, 1941, .a .delivery ,to the licensed premises was 
receipted for by Joseph Heck. Farinelli testified ·at the -hearing 
that on all sales made before June 15, 1941,,·he never intended to 
sell to anybody other thari Roy Henderson; that Henderson was the 
licensee anc.1 that he }~ew Henderson was responsible for all sales . 
made before that dat·e. He. admitted that Henderson had paid· the 
"Hammonton Hotel" accom1t in full on May 3, 1941 and testified that 
the~eafter pay~ents were made on delivery. 

..- ... '. 

There is a clos<0 question in this case as to whether Hehders-on 
farmed out his license or merely employed Joseph Heck as his agent to 
conduct the business. However, in view of the· fact that Henderson 
permitted the licemrnd premises to be conducted under his license · · 
until the C::.a te of its surrender, I conclude· that Joseph Heck wa.s , 
acting as his· agent and that the deliveries were made by Farinelli ·to 
Joseph Heck as agent for Roy Henderson. Hcr1ce I shall dismiss :the 
first charge. · 

,.· •' 

As to charge (2): It is admitted that·on or about May 5, 1941 
Remo Farinelli loaned $70.00 in cash to Joseph Heck. Farinelli tes~ 
tified that this was a personal loan· made to Joseph Heck, whom he had 
known for fiftaen. years. ~rhe money was subsequently used to pay· a 
de_posi t to the. Gas and Electric Companies which serviced.· the Harim1on-­
ton Hotel.. Si.nee I have fonnd that Hoy Henderson was the licensee .oh 
May 5 '· .1941 and ur;ttil June 16, 1941, it follows that the loan was ·riot 
made, cliTeq'tly .qr ··indirectly, to a licensee,· and hence :the answer. to' 
Qi1es.tion 41 was .··c_orrect. The second charge is clismisseq. · 

. As. to_ .char_ge (3): This charge is based upon a ·statement· made; 
to o~ ihves.tiga tors by Hebecca Heck on Mnrch 24, 19·:1'2 ~ontaining . the 
following:' 

·nQ · ·Did you ever have any money dealings with Mr.· Rem·o" 
Farinelli, the State Beverage Distributor,- or your 
beer :man? 
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"A He was· very kind to us when we first started and we were 
short of money. On July 1, 1941 he loaned us the money, 
$300.00 to put up for our present license, this money I 

·paid back· to Mr. Farinelli-and the whole thing is paid 
now. n 

Subsequently she denied to our investigators that any such 
loan was made and later told thorn that h0r original story was true. 

At the hearing herein, Rebecca Heck, Joseph Heck and Remo 
Farinelli all denied u11der oath that there had ever been any loan 
made by Farinelli to either defendant or her son except the $?Oo00 
loan previously referred to. Defendant and her son testified that 
the $300.00 license ~ee for the 1941-42 license was paid out of . 
money received from her son, who was then employed in a shipyard. 
While the /origina.l statement made by defendant raises grave suspi­
cion, I shall accept their sworn testimony and dismiss charge (3). 

As to charges ( 4) ,· ( 5) , ( 6) , ( 7) , ( 8) and. ( 9) : These char.g es 
arose from a complaint by Julius Bulovas that he had been served 
drinks on the licensed premises while he was intoxicated and that 
money had then been stolen from him on the premises· by Rovena 
Hatcher, an alleged minor. At the hearing Bulbvas testified that 
on March 13, 194:2 he, Rovena Hatcher and Joseph Heck had some drinks 
at defendant's premises; that they left and went to Honchetti•s, 
where Bulovas became intoxicated; that they returned to Heclt 's, 
where Bulovas and Rovena had additional drinks, after which, he. fell 
asleep. It appears that after Bulovas awoke he found his money gone, 
accused Hoven.a of stealing his money and.had her arrested. Subse­
quently she admitted that she had taken his. money and returned some· 
of it. 

Joseph Heck testlfied that, wl~en they returned from 
Ronchetti' s, Bulovas was intoxicated but swore~ that no drinks 
served to Bulovas after his return to the licensed premises. 
denied that he knevv anything about the stolen money until the 

·ing morning. 

. . . 
were 
He 
follow-

From the evidence presented, there is not much doubt in my 
mind that Ravena was a prostitute and person of ill repute. Defend­
ant and her son, however, both deny that they had any reason to· know 
her true character. They say she registered at th8 hotel on 
December 17, 1941 under the name of n1vrrs. J. D. Wilklns, Hocky Mou..Ylt, 
N. C. n and that she was never ero.ployccJ. on the licensed premises. 
Rovena has.left the State of New Jersey and ·cannot be foru1d. See 
Re Ronchetti, Bulletin 519, Item 3. 

On -the evidence- presented, I conclude that the Department has 
failed to establish that the licensee or her agents had any knowledge 
or reason to believe that the girl was a known prostitute or person 
of ill repute. Re Fost12r and ClaU§b Bulletin 248, Iten1 .4. It has 
likewise failed to establish that she was an employee or a minor, 
or that she sol_ici ted or was permitted to rob a patron. The uncor­
roborated testimony of Bulovas that he was served after he returned 
to the premises in an intoxicated conditj_on is denied under oath by 
defendant's son. It may well be that defendant is escaping punish­
ment solely because the disappearance of the girl has prevehted 
disclosure of the full facts in the case. Nevertheless I am required 
to decide cases upon the evidence presented, and. hence must dismiss 
charges ( 4) '· ( 5) , ( 6) , ( 7) ,.. ( 8) aml ( 9) • 
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No, evidence ~was· presented as to chai·ge (~·and defendant and 
her son denied tnat any alcoholic beverages were.ever_so~d except in 
the barroom .. · This .charge must also be dismisse_d. 

Accordingly, it is; on this 11th day of October, 1943, · 

ORDERED, that the charges herein be and the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLEGING THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES IN VIOLA'I1ION OF R. S. 3~): 1-2 AND AIDING AND ABETTING A 
NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE IN 
VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-52, DISMISSED - DEPARTM~NT FAILED TO 
SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PHOOF. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

REMO FARINELLI 
T/ a HAlY1MONTON BOTTLING CO. 
209-211 E. Orchard Street 
Hammonton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of State Beverage Distri- ) 
butorts License SBD-105 for fiscal 
year 1941-42, and holder of State ) 
Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-105 for fiscal year 1942-43, ) 
issued by the State Commissioner 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

L. Scott Cherchesky, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. ~ 

BY THE c01v.rnUSSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded not gui.l ty to the following charges: 

"l. From on or about May 5, 1941 until June 15, 1941 
you sold alcoholic beverages and possessed such beverages 
with intent to sell the same not pursuant to and within the 
terms of your State beverage dtstributor's license in that 
you sold alcoholic beverages to Rebecca Heck, a non-licensee, 
for other than personal consumption j_n her home; ·said sale 
and possession being in violation of R. s. 33:1-2. 

"2. On or about the dates aforesaid you knowingly 
aided and abetted Rebecca Heck to sell alcoholic beverages 
without a license contrary to R. S. 33:1-50, in that you 
sold alcoholic beverages to said Rebecca Heck for resale; 
in vioiation of R. S. 33:1-52. 

"3. On or about May 5, 1941 and July 1, 1941 you, a 
wholesaler of alcoholic beverages, were directly and 
indirectly interested in the retailing of alcoholic beverages 
not pursuant to and wi thj.n the terms of your state beverage 
distributor's license, in that you made loans of seventy 
dollars and three hundred dollars on the dates aforesaid to 
Rebecca Heck, a retailer of alcoholic beverages; said 
interest being in violatlon of R. S. 33:1-43." 
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The facts concerning the alleged violations· ifre fully set 
·forth in Re Heck, Bulletin 589, Item 7,- decided herewith. It is 
unnecessary to repeat the facts and conclusions therein. set forth. 
I find defendant not guilty as to each charge .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of October, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the charges herein be and the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

·~ . 

. . . . . 


